days from the date of the notice of violation, the maximum cumulative total 
civil penalty assessed under this subsection for all violations associated with 
the land-disturbing activity for which the erosion and sedimentation control 
plan is required is twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

(2) Civil Penalty Assessment Factors.  The governing body of the City of 

Archdale shall determine the amount of the civil penalty based upon the 
following factors: 
(i) the degree and extent of harm caused by the violation, 
(ii) the cost of rectifying the damage,